EMPLOYEES, when ordered to work overtime, 
shall work no longer than a 16-hour shift. The Chief of Police has authority to establish shifts. 

The average work month for Employees for the purpose of computing personal leave and fractions of a 
month's work shall be one hundred seventy-three (173) hours. All Employees will be allowed two work 
relief periods a shift not to exceed fifteen (1 5) minutes each. 

The shift trade procedure is established to memorialize and incorporate the current shift trading practice 
between employees into this AGREEMENT.